


Docket No. 20230019-E1
Date: August 22, 2025

tropical storms, updating the estimated costs for the 2022 storms to actual costs, providing the
required documentation of actual recoverable storm costs, and to propose a final true-up
mechanism for the Interim Storm Restoration Charge.

On June 13, 2024, the Commission approved TECO’s petition for recovery of costs associated
with the named tropical systems, and left the docket open to allow TECO to file supplemental
testimony addressing its final recoverable storm costs. On March 19, 2025, TECO witness
Richard J. Latta filed direct supplemental testimony detailing the total storm charges collected
during the recovery period, as well as the true-up process.

This recommendation addresses the final amount of total storm charges collected by TECO, and
the appropriate disposition of any over- or under-recovery. The Commission has jurisdiction
over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, 366.06, and 366.076, Florida Statutes
(F.S.).



Docket No. 20230019-E1 Issue 1
Date: August 22, 2025

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: What is the total amount TECO recovered through the storm restoration surcharge
during the March 2023 to December 2024 period?

Recommendation: The total amount TECO recovered through the storm restoration
surcharge during the March 2023 to December 2024 period was $135,978,101.74. (Mason)

Staff Analysis: TECO witness Latta testified to the storm restoration surcharge recovery
amount of $135,978,101.74, in his March 19, 2025 supplemental direct testimony. This amount
is supported in his sponsored Exhibit No. RJL-2.

Based on the filing, staff agrees that the total amount TECO recovered through the storm
restoration surcharge during the March 2023 to December 2024 period was $135,978,101.74.



Docket No. 20230019-E1 Issue 2
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 2: Did TECO over- or under-recover when collecting its storm restoration surcharge, and
if so, by how much and what is the appropriate disposition of the over- or under-recovery?

Recommendation: TECO over-recovered its storm restoration surcharge by $1,145,253.91.
(Mason)

Staff Analysis: Witness Latta stated in his testimony that the actual amount recovered by
TECO through the storm restoration surcharge was $135,978,101.74. In Order No. PSC-2024-
0190-FOF-EI, the Commission approved a final storm restoration amount of $134,832,847.83.
This resulted in an over-recovery of $1,145,253.91.

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-2024-0190-FOF-EI, any over-recovery will be refunded through a
clause billed on an energy basis, such as the fuel clause or the environmental clause. Witness
Latta proposed to refund the storm restoration surcharge over-recovery amount to customers
through the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause.

Consistent with Order No. PSC-2024-0190-FOF-EI, staff recommends the storm restoration
surcharge over-recovery amount of $1,145,253.91 be refunded back to customers through the
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause.



Docket No. 20230019-E1 Issue 3
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are
affected within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order. (Thompson)

Staff Analysis: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within
21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order.



	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


